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Wa Ying College

WA YING COLLEGE
General Assembly
2021-2022 1% Student Council

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 1% Student Council will be held on 20 January 2022 at 15:00 in Zoom.

AGENDA

1  Opening Exercise
1.1  Meeting Call to Order
1.2 Recognition of Guests
Adoption of Agenda
3 Discussion
3.1  lIssues in School Year 2021-2022
3.1.1 Message Delivery Service (Ref. GA21-05)
3.1.2 Online broadcast and assembly (Ref. GA21-12)
3.1.3 Half-day and Full-day Timetable (Ref. GA21-13)
3.1.4 Amendment of the Constitution of Student Union (Ref. GA21-14)
3.2 Issues in School Year 2020-2021
3.2.1 Holiday for the Day after Speech Day (Ref. GA20-01)
3.2.2 50" Anniversary Hoodie (Ref. GA20-02(1))
3.2.3 Socks’ colour for uniform and PE lessons (Ref. GA20-02(5))
3.2.4 BYOD (Ref. GA20-07)
A.O.B.
Adjustment by Advisor
Date, Time, and Place for Next Meeting
Adjournment
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~No o1~

Ho Natalie
Secretary of General Assembly
19 January 2022

*Attachments

I. List of representatives

Il. Lists of Issues, 2021-22 (Ref. GA21-05, GA21-12, GA21-14)

I11. Questionnaire report (Ref. GA21-13)

IV. Extract from the 2020-21 Student Council Minutes (Ref. GA20-01, GA21-02(1)/(5), GA20-07)
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List of the Representatives of 2021-22 Student Council
Attachment I, Agenda of Student Council 2021-22
2021-22 LA R AR 1 —

1. FJ& KMt Chairperson & Secretary

FJ& Chairperson 5C e H Kwong Lai Tung
Fihd# Secretary 5A fA%i# Ho Natalie

B ERE N RIRE 7 Bl A s & (0 E SR EREFIE ME © GA Chairperson and Secretary are the ex-officio Chairperson

and ex-officio Secretary of the Council.

2. BEEEHLEICT Representatives of Major Student Organizations

EE g g WYCSU Executive Committee | 5D ##ff¥ Chiu Tung Tung
P94t Four Houses (Moon) 5A #§EH Mui Cheuk Hang
P94t Four Houses (Sun) 5C #AZzHE Lam On Ching
A& Prefects’ Board 5A E#5A Wong Ho Wang
A BHEMEF SCF 5A #¥1E Pun Cheuk Hang

He A5y 5e1% © Names not listed in order.

3. #IR¥& Form Representatives

HF—F.1 1D FZEHE Bai Sharon

HF.2 2C BRIZERE Au Yueng Choi Ying
2C #RHAES Yue Ming Wai

H=F.3 3A #%¥5%E Pan Ching Man

HpY F.4 4C VLR & Shum Ka Ying Jody

HFF.5 5C Z£BAlE Mak Long To Chris

ARG R B HEAHZEH © Form representatives are elected in the Form Society.

PRi&E i ahAS DA EARFRIERE I [RIZARA] DAFIJE &k
In addition to expressing opinions through the above representatives, students can
also attend the Council.
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2021-22 :#EMFE List of Issues

Attachment II, Agenda of Student Council 2021-22
2021-22 F A R s AR b —

o GA21-05 ZLE BBV Message delivering service in Staff Room

dbe =
> H

Background

AFRSFATER R SBRTTEIEAE - MRS AT ER £ 8 2 E - PR
Some students are concerned about causing inconvenience on message
delivering service in the staff room, and classmates are always standing outside,

which causes blocking outside.

> ¥ Concerns

1.

BRI A LR R AR EL DRV A 5 2
Could the school install speakers, in order to call teachers effectively?
L P 2 A IR A R 2 2

Could students move out after calling teachers?

s GA21-12 48 | Ei#&# € Online broadcast and assembly

dbe =
> HR

Background

(Rl A A MR RERR ] - EM i FH S sk Zoom EIBHAE o FIRZ2EEERIEH
BIEHERNBAENREZEN > BRREE RS RSERAE - REDEE]
RIEBIEER - 5 BIEA ARSI - KR 8Bz - e e
HiRf > B EF2EEE B E o [MERHIRHRIEZZMR > FrIZZMH R 5K
RERG & SERI 2B E - B 5 < NRREIAE -

With the social distancing policy, the school has been using Zoom, the online
conferencing software to do online broadcast and live assembly.

Students suggested that going to the covered playground for online broadcasts is
too tiring and unnecessary as it doesn't make a difference to watch in their
classrooms.

Also, the Wi-Fi network in the covered playground is so poor that students often
get disconnected and it takes a long time to fix, students may easily miss
important information.

Lastly, it is said that the air conditioners in the covered playground are always
strongly powered, which makes people uncomfortable even with a jacket on.
However, it is difficult to take care of everyone’s needs as the playground is too

large to achieve optimum temperature.



> A Concerns
1. BRESEAHSEEERSBIEER?
Could the school allow all the students to stay in the classrooms for the
broadcast?
2. AR RE LRI RIS 7
Could the Wi-Fi network be improved immediately?
3. TEASHRIRMG > Zoom 2EBEAEEBAR ?
Being a conferencing software, is Zoom suitable for broadcasting live assembly?
4. B L EREDBR T 7

[s there any possibility to hold fewer school assemblies?

s GA21-13 *EHsk 2 H EsRIFEIFE Half-day and full-day timetable

> 755 Background

SRHIEWE RS A RRENE R > sHEFE 2R RIHE=)

School is now collecting students’ opinion over the issue. Please refer to related

document (attachment III) for more information.

o GA21-14 BT 24 6 €151 Amendment of the Constitution of Student Union

> H & Background

B4 & 20 AT R AR L - faii i LR e & mrp | 2 21
AMEBZEBGIEZ — © A > B GA21-05 LG EW BRI G E -
President of MMI Committee, Student Union suggests that video-taking should be

also listed as a responsibility of the committee in the Constitution. Moreover, the
amendment may also be involved in the issue of GA21-05.
> [#7E Concerns
1. BRIgEEOAHOEMN?
[s the amendment necessary?
2. BB 45| S RZHAE ?

Would the frequent amendments cause inconvenience to schoolmates?
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Attachment 111, Agenda of Student Council 2021-22
2021-22 LR G =
GA21-13

1. Hx

RGN AR A 22 R ERAI T 5= N 0 S BRI RA H EZ fr R SR #] > WERIRI 2T
BH e

2. HESR

I. &H
L1 EEREe HERE » R —ER AR B3R 7 (BF ; REEMEER T
22%)

1.2 40m] BA > alfREs IR et Bl S ()

2.1 VRaR % > SACREPEAENR T A SRR KRS 2R 2 (VF ;5 SRS EIE N T HA
AIE ;R E=TH)

2.2 K ERE - GERLEARRE PR AR R R BRI T TR ()

1. g
BT 12 A3 H (BEA) 23159 47 (ERRHIEAL R B (4 F 2248 T B0 R R AETR S —
BT - LIRS 424 I EEIE - (GEAELENBE—F o MBS RO EIEEREA
FARZE SR AR S v o 3R PRES ©
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All Valid Responses

£ B2 KRR EMEsI
0.2%

pd |

28.5%

Al
71.0%

[ 3 Kl 4 @ WIS SR 11 EE FEAZERAhED
EEREZAERE - MEDRAB—ERER LR ?

Responses of the Junior Form Students (Estimation)

P
32.0%

HE
68.0%
EEREEHERE  MELEMAM—ERBR LR ?
Responses of Senior Form Students (Estimated)
£ B2 RS Emasdl
05%
EE
24.1%
AE
74.9%

TEPA BRI & REE B RIEY Ronm ERAA IR (71%) KRR ERR > ARG
—HR R RN PR (28.5%) IRFREIER LER - FIF AR RN G TR AR AR R
R EEBIZE RN AR o HOh o GIEBIFSEAERE FRE RN ZA—8
ROIRFR R A T eARA S A AT SDL) AR
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c. 21
2 FrERZ2AEE 1.1 103

2RSS - BREAENSEAERANNEER ?

424 responses

337 (79.5%)
124 (29.2%)
115 (27.1%)
58 (13.7%)

98 (23.1%)

80 (14.2%)
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0 100 200 300 400

1EEAR B IVETHE o FIERR A B B 2 MR H 2 B MRIR S
1. BTRHEGEHE (337 A5 79.5%)
2. AR (142 A ; 29.2%)

3. MESM (115 A ; 27.1%)

4. fREZEM (98 A ; 23.1%)

5. EANEEZEM (85 A 5 20%)
6

7

8

9

AR 22 (60 A 5 14.2%)
REZER (58 A ;5 13.7%)
/NHTEENZERT (42 A5 9.9%)
R RZER (38 A 1 9%)



PRUAEBOESN - BEHA o MFEISERAEERA T TWi-Fi) > 4 ([FSERZE 72
MORSEHRRTE > HA [ RLAR RS 5 ~ SR RS TE BRI -

Wbt K [R1 SRR H N > (R E2aRaE T A A BRI

d. &2.2
1.
2.
3.
4.

HFE S (78)
15 Wi-Fi %4 - B » 8% - =2 5 RE2RER BYOD Fitl
SR BE AN B TN B A4 e A

B s (15)
AR Z R T M5 - AR EREDR - BRAEE

NIEZERIRREM (12)
1 FIEL Y BIAS S AE RS SDL BBIAGES » BREBE « /NEIEBYE -
AR/VR 2 ~ JRE2=R « [BEAH2eR--

NN (11)
AR AT FRmAEN A SN | Bk - SHBLEENINS ~ /KEETEAR
e

BEAh > o BilE D ERI AR H MBI 3% CCTV ~ S PACERSSE - morhlE

HH SA N 5D HIRIEE B R R A H AR == st o

W EE
2021-22 R R2EGFERG
2021412 H 6 H



PEGEGRKRE

WYCSU General Assembly

2020-21 2L @ Gakac sk (HigR)

Extract from the 2020-21 Student Council Minutes

Attachment IV, Agenda of Student Council 2021-22
2021-22 #EREERA R E AL T

+s* GA20-01 Holiday for the day after Speech Day
> Background:
Some students, teachers and school workers help on the speech day and the
workload is rather heavy. Plus, students may have to come back on the next day
for tidying work. Both students and teachers learn and teach with fatigue after
the weekend. It may affect the Learning effect and teaching quality.

> (Concerns:

1. Asthe workload on the speech day is higher than that of the P.6 information day.
[t was inquired if any compensatory time could be consented after the speech
day. Therefore, teachers and students will be getting enough rest, and hence
ensure a better learning effectiveness and teaching quality.

2. The reason of why the holiday after Speech day this year was cancelled was
requested.
> Response from students:
High volume of work after the Speech Day will affect students’ learning as there
may be loads of uncompleted work.
> Decision:
It would be discussed in the Student-Teacher Council

+s* GA20-02(1) 50t anniversary hoodie
> Background:
Our school has designed a hoodie as the souvenir for the 50th anniversary of
school which is allowed to be worn on PE lessons or any special event as a PE

uniform. However, students are not allowed to wear the hoodie as a jacket or a
daily uniform.
> (Concerns:

1. Students responded that the hoodie is warm and comfortable. They are
questioning whether the hoodie is used in a most efficient way by only allowed
to wear it for a few times. It is requested if the hoodie can be worn as a daily
uniform or not.

2. Itis asked whether the hoodie can be listed into the school uniform which is sold
by the school uniform company.

3. Since some of the Wa Ying students did not buy the hoodie, students raised a
question whether the allowance of wearing the hoodie in school affect the
wholeness of school uniform.



> Response from students:

The winter blaze is a bit bulky which is inconvenient for writing. It is not able to
keep warm. Therefore, hoodie is a better option for students to wear when they
go to school.

> Decision:

1.

It would be discussed in the Student-Teacher Council and reflect the concerns to
the teacher in respond.

*» GA20-02(5) Socks color for uniform and PE lesson

> Background:
Some students reflected that the appeal of wearing white socks with boys’ uniforms
are not good. Wearing white socks may cause a huge contrast to the appearance as
the trousers of boys’ uniform is in dark color. Therefore, they suggested allowing
boys to wear dark color socks as it is more appealing. Sports team reflected that
wearing white socks stipulated by school is uncomfortable and inconvenient. As the
white socks stipulated by school are not easy to buy, it will cause inconvenience
when students are trying to buy them. Also, the possibility of students getting
injured will be increased as those socks which are not fully made by wool, are not
wearable and comfortable when doing sports.

> (Concerns:

1.

7.

Difficulties may be caused to the regulations of students’ uniforms.

2. The workload of the DC Department may be increased.
3.
4

. Whether allowing students to wear socks with brand logos when having PE

Inconvenience may be caused when checking students’ uniforms.

lessons would cause difficulties to the regulation of students' uniforms.

Whether the appearance would become inconsistent if school allow students to
wear both white and dark-colored socks.

Whether problems would be brought when teachers or prefects are checking
students’ uniforms.

Regulations to be set up if these measures are adopted.

> Response from students:

1.
2.

Wearing socks with brand logo is much comfortable.

Changing socks from normal school lesson to PE lesson is inconvenient as
students may need to bring several pairs of socks.

Other school like La Salle and Diocesan would allow student to wear several
colors of socks, like black, grey and white. It is known that the big contrast
between the sock color and the trousers of the school uniform.

> Remarks:

The logo of the sock may have some color that may be against the school rules
and DC department may have some regulations on it.

> Solution:

It would be discussed in the Student-Teacher Council.



++ GA20-07 BYOD

> Background:
BYOD has been implemented for half a year, more than 300 students have
participated in the school’s BYOD scheme and used iPads in classes at school.
The school have adopted some changes to the BYOD regulations.

> (Concerns:

1.

9.

Students raised a question whether the MDM policy should be cancelled

2. Students asked whether the MDM policy reach the original objective of the policy
3.
4

. Students reflected that requests from students to download apps are often

Students responded that laying down the iPad is not convenient for writing

ignored

It was asked whether the MDM policy can be used in separation section, for
example cancel using MDM policy after school

. After applying the MDM policy, students were concerned whether it still ensure

students to be self-disciplined

. Students were concerned whether school have enough devices and resources to

support students

The temperate punishment policy discussed by Discipline Committee is not
consummate

Ways to justify the user of the BYOD was requested

> Reponses from the students:

1.

The MDM policy has hindered the entertainment and leisure time of students
while using iPad

2. F6 students cannot use apps other than the studying apps during study leave

3. Laying down the iPad to monitor students is not convenient for working and
writing

4. Requests from students to download apps are often ignored

5. Some students think the MDM policy is effective to help them become self-
disciplined as the policy only allows students to use iPad for learning purposes

6. Some students think the punishment policy was too harsh as the iPad would be
confiscated for one week

> Solution:

The concerns would be reflected to the teacher in respond. It would also be
discussed in the Student-Teacher Council.



